

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JONATHAN HUEY LAWRENCE,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. **SC00-1827**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER **0271543**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

ARGUMENT

I. WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE PUNISHMENT IN LIGHT OF JONATHAN'S UNREFUTED AND PROFOUND MITIGATION HISTORY OF MENTAL DISORDERS, INCLUDING SCHIZOPHRENIA AND BRAIN DAMAGE, WHICH THE TRIAL COURT FOUND HAD INFLUENCED JONATHAN'S BEHAVIOR DURING THE CRIMINAL EPISODE. 1

II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO APPOINT MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS AND ORDER AN EVIDENTIARY COMPETENCY HEARING VIOLATED JONATHAN'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN JONATHAN TWICE SUFFERED VISUAL AND AUDITORY HALLUCINATIONS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE. 13

III. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED JONATHAN'S STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BY REFUSING TO ADMIT INTO EVIDENCE FACTS IN SUPPORT OF THE SUBSTANTIAL DOMINATION MITIGATOR, AND THEN BY REJECTING THAT MITIGATOR IN THE ABSENCE OF THE EVIDENCE AND IN THE FACE OF A RECORD FULLY SUPPORTING THE MITIGATOR. 18

IV. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT JONATHAN'S ACTIONS WERE COLD, CALCULATING AND PREMEDITATED, ESPECIALLY GIVEN THAT RODGERS SURPRISED JONATHAN BY SUDDENLY KILLING JENNIFER. ... 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

PAGE(S)

ARGUMENT

V. WHETHER THE SENTENCING ORDER IS DEFECTIVE IN CONTAINING FINDINGS IN AGGRAVATION THAT HAVE NO SUPPORT IN THE RECORD, AS WELL AS VAGUENESS IN THE WEIGHT ASSIGNED TO MITIGATION, THEREBY RENDERING THE SENTENCING UNRELIABLE AND IN VIOLATION OF JONATHAN'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 25

VI. WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY PROCEDURE, FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED, VIOLATED THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS BY AUTHORIZING IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE WITHOUT THE STATE CHARGING THE AGGRAVATORS SOUGHT OR FOUND, WITHOUT REQUIRING SPECIFIC JURY FINDINGS, AND WITHOUT OTHER RELATED PROTECTIONS. 27

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE(S)

<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	1,2,18
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	27
<u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 621 (Fla.1996)	5
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S803 (Fla. Dec 6, 2001)	5
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 822 (Fla.1989).	11
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 793 So. 2d 82 (Fla.1999)	11
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1027(Fla.1994)	11
<u>Ferry v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla.1987).	3
<u>Finklestein v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	13
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	5,11
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	25
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1999)	5,6
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1999)	5
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	25
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	13
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

CASES

PAGE(S)

<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	1,11
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1996)	9
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973)	27
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1992)	6
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	9,10
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	1

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>Florida Statutes (1998 Supp.)</u>	
Section 921.141	6,8

OTHER SOURCES

<u>American Law Institute Model Penal Code</u> (Permanent ed. With revised commentary 1985)	6
<u>ABA Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards 1989</u>	6,7
<u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</u> 4 th Ed, Text Revision, 2000	8
<u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u> Rule 9.210(a)(2)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

OTHER SOURCES

PAGE(S)

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.202	4
Rule 3.210	13,17
